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Decision No. __ 6_9_9_0_' _7 __ _ 
o RUUlll. 

:3EFORE' T".dE PUBLIC UTILITIES CQ!·OC'iSSION OF THE S'l'~..TE OF CALIFORIm 

Investigation on the Commission's ) 
own motion into the operations, rates ') 
and, practices of DDlIOBROS. TRUCI<II\'G ) 
CO., a Nevada corporation. ) 

Case No • 8l2Li 

--------------------------------) 
Martin J. Rosen, for respondent. 
Elme',r: Sjostrom and J. B. Hannigan, for 

the commission st~ff. 

o PIN I ON ------,...., 
By its order dated February 3" 1965, the Commission insti­

tuted an investigation' into- the' opcrat:1ons, rates and practices of 

Denio Bros. Trucking Co. 

,A public hearing was held before ExamincrDalyonApri129, 

1965 at Truckee and June 7, 1965 at San Francisco. '!he matter was 

submitted on concurrent briefs since filed and conSidered. 

RespoDdent presently conducts, operations pursuant, to a 

r:.ldial highway common carrier permit 0 Respondent has a, terminal in: 

loyalton, California'. I't OWtlS\ and operates four tractors' arid four 

... -1 ... l:':ll. ers. It employs four drivers aDd two: mechanics, and oneo£ficc 
. , 

helper. Its'total.gross revenue for the' year "196l:· 'was '$74,103.' 

Copies, of appropriate tariff and dis,tance tables "were served upon 
, , 

respondent. 

From August 24 through August 23, 196L:., a representative of 

the Commission's field 'section visited respo:c.den,t' s place of,', business 

::lnd checl~ed its records for the period from January 1, .1964;, through 

J1 ... 1y 31, 1964, inclUSive. During said, period respondent transported 
I '"' ' , .. 

ap,proximately50C shipments., The underlying documentsrelat1ng.to ,61 

shipments were taken from-respond~t's files and'submitted,to the" 
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License and Compliance Branch of the Commissionrs Transportation 

: Division. Based upon the data tal<:en from said shipping documents a 

rate study was prepared and introduced in evidence as Exhibit 2. 

Ssid exhibit reflects, 'UIldercharges in the' amount of$'1,02"l~76:. 

Parts l' through 45 involve the transportat1onof· dry lumber 

for the Long Valley Lumber COl)' from either of its 'two. mills located 

at Long Valley and Vinton, to the Feather River Lumber Co·. located,' 

at Loyalton. The distances between the points of origin and the 
, .r.', 

point ofdest:i.nation are less than fifty constructive mi1cs·o, 

According::~to the staff, Parts 1 through 8· ,constitute 

violations of 'Item 680 of Minimum' Rate Tariff No,,, 2. Said'item 

specifies the use of 2500 pounds per' 1,000 bo.nxd feet tlCasure· in' ~' 
, . ' 

lieu of actual gross weights in connection with the transportation 

of the type of forest products. herein considered when the' di~tance 

involved,does not exeeed50 constructive miles. Respondent applied 
" . 

actual weights, which resulted in charges less· than those applicable, 

under Item '680. ' 

On Parts 9, through 45 respondent applied a :f1at rate of 

$32 a shipment, whi.ch the staff contends violates Item 257. ofM:1n1~!:: 

mum Rate Tariff No.2. Said item provides that rate~ shall not be,' 

assessed upon a unit of measurement different from that in which the 

minimum rates are stated i.n the tariff. Respondent had no, 'footage' 

or weight records of these shipments;: however, it provided.th? staff 

wi:h an average estimated footage of 14,185 board feet per shipment. 

Applying, the' 2,500 pound weigh:t per 1,000 boardfeet.Bs·p;ovideclby 

Item 680. ofYdnimum Rate Tariff No. 2 the staff arrived a~a:charge: 
of $39;.01 for each shipment. ' 

In addition, to-the aforementioned vio1.atious'the staff'., 

. contends that Parts 1; 9', 10, ill, 12, 14, 15" 17,'13 and 23' of. 
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Exhibit 2', involved the unlawful consolidation, of shipments without 

compliance with Item 85 of Minimum Rate Tariff No~ 2. Item 85 

pennits the transportation of shipmen·~s·in multiple lots provided 

,",' 

i 

. , . . 

certain conditions are eomplied w:i.th~ Among these are the require-
. . . '. . , 

ments that: (.$) The entire ,shipment must be available for immcdi,ate' 

tr~:lsportaticn at'the time of the first pickup; (b) a master 'bill. of 

lading must be prepared by the consignor prior to' the first ,pickup; , 

(c) the entire shipment m".lSt be picked '\!p' within a two-day period~ 

excluding Saturdays, Sundays and hclidays., Item 85" specifically ~ 

provides that if a carrier'fails to comply with' any. of . the provisions, 

set forth each pickup, shall be rated as a separate' . shipment. Said 
, , 

, . 

P3rts, failed, te> comply with Item 85 in that no master bills 'of ',lading' 

were- issued. 'As a' consequence the staff' ratedeachpic1(up- as' ,a" ' 
'. .., 

separate shipment. ' 
~ , r • , 

Parts 46' through 56: and P.::trt 60 of Exhibit· 2' also.:1nvolved 

multiple lot shipme:lts. In these instances respondent relied upon· 
, 

letters' from the cons,ignorscoverinc the trar:sport.:ltion of lumber 

over long" peri.ods of time. In transporting' thes,e shipments respond-
. .' " 

ent used the letters to· cover a series. of mult1l?lelot, shipments., 

Pickups were grouped into 24 ... hourpcriods and the multiple lot, ship­

ments rate was applied. nespondent contends, that there is: nothitig,; . 

in Item 85 that requires a' ~s,ter bill of lading for each·'two,,:,day 
, , ' 

period~ The staff, accepted the letters as master bills of lading.: 

where the'basic information required by Item 85 waS contained,therem, 

but applied' the multiple lot rate only to those pickups, made within 
, , ' 

the first two-day period. The; staff also tool, the 'pos-ition that ',With 
• • ". .' I I. 

, , . ',' 

: .;.' . 

the exception of the first two' d'ays. these parts also: failed" to. ~'Omply .. , 
, . ",' I r. 

, '. . . . . 

with the provisions' of ,Item 85, in that the record clearly demon-' 
, ' ", 

, strates' that all, of the lumber" to be transpo'.t'ted pursuant to these 
• ' , ,..0 .. 

letters was- not available '. for immediate' transportation: at· the time: 

,of :t:he, firstp':[ckup •.. ' 
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,It was stipulated that Parts 57, 58:,' 59' ~d 61 were cor-, 

reetly rated by the staff. 

!he CofOlIl.l.ssion's records indicate that by Decision 

No. 66029 dated September 17~ 1963, in Case N~. 7608 the Cosnission 

found that respondent had viCJlated ~ ~!o. 2 in certain re$pccts o 

Re~pondent wcs fined ~nd ordered to collect unclercharges. 
-, 

In the 1;:st3o.t proceedi::g the staff recommended a fine 'of,' 

$2,500 plus a fine equal to th~ a1l10~t of the undercharges .. 

, , ' 

i.\ecpondcnt introduced evidence to indic.:ste:that it has,made 

every effort to comply with the Commission's rules: and. regulations 

and that m.:1nY of theviclat10ns herein considered were not inten­

tional: but the result'ofan honest belief that the rating: practices 

followed were l.awful. ,To avoidsuchmist3kes in the fut"\lrerespon~­

ent's president indicated that it:has hired a rate'expertto,make 

certain that each shipment is properly rated; it has hired a book.­

I(~eper .!lnd clerkto,consult with the, rate expert and members of the 
. ". , 

Commission st~iff in order to, comply with. the Commission r srules' and 

rcgulati ons~: '.: 

Respondent contends that the. recommended fine: would work. 

a·financial hardship in that a fine of $-2,500 represents a little 

I 

..... 1. , 

more than o'O.ehalf of defendant'S annual net profit. ::. ~-:;'! ~,.' 

Respondent also contends that the tes.timony of the staff 

investigator concerning conversations, with respondent's 'officers and 

employees, during the investigatory period. and the documents taken·· 

from respondent's records should'not have been receiv:ed in, evidence 

on the groUIld that said investigator failed to firstinfo~ respondent 

that the'investigation could result in a quasi criminal proceeding .• 

It'is argued ,that· the conversations and documents were improperly; 

used by the Commission as a confession of violations (Escob~do v.,' 

Illinois, 370 US l~78',; People-v. Dorado," 62 AC' 350) •. This arpeD.t 
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is' withot:t merit.. As 3 permitted c8rr1~r, :,espo~dent h~s been made 

subject to the regulatory jurisdiction of this Commission. Inherent 

in the rig.1.t to operate is the duty and obligation to I:W.l<c full and 

complete discloslJres' of saidoper,:ltion inso~ar' as· they relate to the, 

compliance or lack of, compli~t),ce with the rules, and regulations, 

est.:lbli~hed by this Commission. 

After cons,1deration the Commiss1onfinds that: 

1.' Respondent operates. pursuant ' to a' radial highway common " 

carrier ,permit., 

2. Respondent was served with appropriate tariffs and dist3t'lce 

tables. 

3. Respondent charged less than the lawfully prescribed mini-' 

mum rate in the' instances as set forth in Exhibit 2, resulting in 

undercharges in the, amount of $1,021.76. 

Based upon the foregOing findings of fact, the Commission 

concludes that respondent violated Section 3667 of the Public 

U'cili t1es'C~de and should pay a fine in the amount' of, $ 27500, plus 

an amount equal to the amount of the undercharges., 
, ' 

The Commission e"Apcct'sthat respondent will proceed 

promp1;ly, diligently and in'good faith to pursue'all reasonable 

measures to collect the unde'rcharges set forth in Exhibit 2'." The 

staff of the Commission will make a subse,quent' field inv~stig.ation 

into the measures tal~en' by' respondent and the' results, thereof,e If 

there,is reason to 'believe that respondent, or its attorney, has not 
, 1. • • 

been diligent, or has not taken all reasonable·) measures to collect 
, ' ' 

all undercharges, or has not acted in good faith, tbe Commission 'will 

reOpen this. proceeding: for the purpose of formally inquiring'into,the 

circumstances and for'thepurpose Ofdetermln:i.Xlgwh~ther,£urther' 
,~ ... 

58n<:,tion5: should be , imposed.' 
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OR·DE R - - - -',-
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Respondent shallpay·a fine of $3;t521.76 to this Commission 

on or before the. twentieth day after the effective date of this,order. 
, , 

2 •. Respondent shall t,ake such action, including: legal ,action, '.' 

as may be necessary 'to collect the amounts of undercharg~s set forth 

herein, and, shall notify the Coxnmiss:i.on in writ1tig' upon the conSum-" 
", .... ' , . 

mation.of such'collections. 

3. In the event· undercharges. ordered to be collected by para-' 

graph 2 of this order, 'or any part of suehunc1ereharges,rema:tn 

uncollected sixty days after the effective date 'ofth1s order, 

respondent shall ins,titute legal proceedings to effect collection 

and shall file wi~h '.' the COmmission, on the first Monday of each month 

thereafter. a report of the undereha-rges remaining to, be collected, 

and specifying the action tal(en, to collect. such undercharges..· and the ' 

result of such action, until 'such undercharges have'been co,llected' 

in full or until further order o:Z tha Commission • 

. The ~cretary of the Commission is direc'ted, to cause per-
. I ' '. 

sonalservice of.'this order to be made upon respondent. The effee-
" " ., ' 

tive date of th1sorder shall be twenty days after ,the completiOn 
, j • • c 

of such service. . 

Dated, at __ San ___ ·Fr_an ..... ClS .... • 00--.,.'· __ , Californ1a~ .this· ..,~~ 

day of NOVEMS·ER· ,1965... .. 

.. t1~~."., 
.,;,,;i , ~., ' ,"' • 

•. . $ ... ' 
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